
Superior Court of New Jersey
Appellate Division

Docket No. A-003049-23

JOHN LAHOUD,	:	CIVIL ACTION
	:	
	:	ON APPEAL FROM
<i>Plaintiff-Appellant,</i>	:	AN ORDER OF THE
	:	SUPERIOR COURT
	:	OF NEW JERSEY,
vs.	:	LAW DIVISION,
	:	BERGEN COUNTY
	:	
ANTHONY & SYLVAN CORP.,	:	DOCKET NO. BER-L-967-24
T/A ANTHONY SYLVAN POOLS,	:	
	:	Sat Below:
	:	
<i>Defendant-Respondent.</i>	:	HON. NICHOLAS OSTUNI, J.S.C.

BRIEF ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

	LYNCH LAW FIRM
	<i>Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant</i>
	440 Route 17 North, 3 rd Floor
	Hasbrouck Heights, New Jersey 07604
	(800) 518-0508
	jcerra@lynchlawyers.com
<i>On the Brief:</i>	
JOSEPH M. CERRA, ESQ.	
Attorney ID# 050991988	

Date Submitted: September 20, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS BEING APPEALED.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
ARGUMENT	9
Introduction.....	9
POINT I	
THIS ARBITRATION LANGUAGE DOES NOT ADVANCE THE PUBLIC POLICY SUPPORTING THE LAW SUPPORTING THE GENERAL ENFORCEABILITY OF ARBITRATION PROVISIONS AND, IN FACT, CONTRAVENES THAT VERY PUBLIC POLICY, AS THE “MAJORITY” POSITION IN CASE LAW RECOGNIZES [Raised Below at Pa 67-72; Decided at Pa1-16]	11
A. The Court Decides Whether An Enforceable Arbitration Clause Exists (Pa1-Pa16)	14
B. This One-Sided Arbitration Clause Is Not Enforceable (Pa1-Pa16).....	16
POINT II	
THE LAW DIVISION ERRED IN UPHOLDING THE ONE-SIDED ARBITRATION AGREEMENT; AND IN ITS DISCUSSIONS OF SUBSTANTIVE AND PROCEDURAL UNCONSCIONABILITY [Raised Below at Pa 67-72; Decided at Pa1-16]	18
A. The Law Division Erred by Ruling On Procedural Unconscionability Without Authorizing Discovery or Conducting a Hearing (Pa1-Pa16)	21
B. The Law Division’s Ruling Concerning Substantive Unconscionability Was In Error (Pa1-Pa16).....	22
CONCLUSION	28

**TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS
BEING APPEALED**

	Page
Decision and Order of the Honorable Nicholas Ostuni, granting Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss and Compel Arbitration, dated May 30, 2024	Pa1
Rider to Order granting the Motion for Dismissal, dated May 30, 2024.....	Pa3
Decision and Order of the Honorable Nicholas Ostuni, denying Plaintiff’s Cross-Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings on Count III of the Complaint, dated May 30, 2024	Pa15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Adler v. Fred Lind Manor</i> , 153 Wash.2d 331, 103 P.3d 773 (2004)	18
<i>Alltel Corp. v. Rosenow</i> , 2014 Ark. 375 (2014)	25
<i>Armendariz v. Found. Health Psychcare Services., Inc.</i> , 24 Cal. 4th 83, 6 P.3d 669, 99 Cal. Rptr. 2d 745 (2000).....	23
<i>Arnold v. United Cos. Lending Corp.</i> , 511 S.E.2d 854 (W. Va. 1998)	11, 12, 24
<i>Barker v. Golf U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 154 F.3d 788 (8th Cir.1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 1068, 119 S.Ct. 796, 142 L.Ed.2d 659 (1999).....	15
<i>Berkeley Cty. Sch. Dist. v. Hub Int’l Ltd.</i> , 944 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>Billig v. Buckingham Towers Condominium Association I, Inc.</i> , 287 N.J.Super. 551, 671 A.2d 623 (App.Div.1996).....	10
<i>Burnett v. Pagliacci Pizza, Inc.</i> , 196 Wash.2d 38, 470 P.3d 486 (2020)	18, 22
<i>Caplin Enters., Inc. v. Arrington</i> , 145 So.3d 608 (Miss. 2014)	25
<i>Conseco Fin. Servicing Corp. v. Wilder</i> , 47 S.W.3d 335 (Ky.Ct.App.2001)	27
<i>Cordova v. World Fin. Corp. of N.M.</i> , 208 P.3d 901 (N.M. 2009)	24
<i>Dan Ryan Builders, Inc. v. Nelson</i> , 230 W.Va. 281 (2012).....	12, 23, 24
<i>Delta Funding Corp. v. Harris</i> , 189 N.J. 28 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 36 Cal.4th 148, 30 Cal.Rptr.3d 76, 113 P.3d 1100 (2005).....	15

Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto,
 517 U.S. 681, 116 S.Ct. 1652, 134 L.Ed.2d 902 (1996) 15

Global Client Solutions, L.L.C. v. Ossello,
 367 P.3d 361 (Mont. 2016) 25

Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Bazzle,
 539 U.S. 444, 123 S.Ct. 2402, 156 L.Ed.2d 414 (2003) 15

Highland Lakes Country Club & Cmty. Ass’n v. Franzino,
 186 N.J. 99, 892 A.2d 646 (2006) 26

Hill v. Garda CL Nw., Inc.,
 179 Wash.2d 47, 308 P.3d 635 (2013) 17

In re: Auto. Parts Antitrust Litig.,
 951 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 15

Lackey v. Green Tree Fin. Corp.,
 330 S.C. 388, 498 S.E.2d 898 (S.C.Ct.App.1998) 27

Lloyd’s Syndicate 457 v. FloaTEC, L.L.C.,
 921 F.3d 508 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 15

McKee v. AT&T Corp.,
 164 Wash.2d 372, 191 P.3d 845 (2008) 17

Muhammad v. County Bank of Rehoboth Beach, Delaware,
 189 N.J. 1 (2006) 15, 21, 22

*MZM Constr. Co., Inc. v. New Jersey Building Laborers
 Statewide Benefit Funds*,
 974 F.3d 386 (3d Cir. 2020)..... 14-15

Nebraska Mach. Co. v. Cargotec Sols., LLC,
 762 F.3d 737 (8th Cir. 2014)..... 15

Nelson v. McGoldrick,
 127 Wash.2d 124, 896 P.2d 1258 (1995) 17

Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Manufacturing Co.,
 388 U.S. 395, 87 S.Ct. 1801, 18 L.Ed.2d 1270 (1967) 15

Rivera v. Am. Gen. Fin. Services, Inc.,
 6 P.3d 803 (N.M. 2011) 24

Rudbart v. North Jersey District. Water Supply Com 'n,
 127 N.J. 344 (1992) 21

Schroeder v. Fageol Motors, Inc.,
 86 Wash.2d 256, 544 P.2d 20 (1975) 17

Taylor v. Butler,
 142 S.W.3d 277 (Tenn.S.Ct. 2004)11, 23

Tillman v. Commercial Credit Loans, Inc.,
 362 N.C. 93 (2008) 25

Walther v. Sovereign Bank,
 386 Md. 412, 872 A.2d 735 (2005) 27

Wein v. Morris,
 194 N.J. 364 (2008) 5

Wisconsin Auto Title Loans, Inc. v. Jones,
 714 N.W.2d 155 (Wis. 2006) 25

Zuver v. v. Airtouch Commc 'ns, Inc.,
 153 Wash.2d 293, 103 P.3d 753 (2004) 17

Statutes and Other Authorities:

9 U.S.C. § 4 14

N.J.A.C. 13:45A-16.1 5

N.J.A.C. 13:45A-16.2(a)(12)(iv)..... 5

N.J.S.A. 2A:23B-6(b) 14

N.J.S.A. 2A:50-1 to -68 26

N.J.S.A. 56:8-1 5

R. 4:6-2(a) 4

R. 4:6-2(e) 4

R. 4:64-1 to -8 26

R. 4:64-5..... 26
